MCDR-MiFLOMn/5/2023-)BP-IBM_RO_JBP

1/2730/2023

Government of India
Ministry of Mines
Indian Bureau of Mines
Office of the Regional Controller of Mines, Jabalpur
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Hdaa Arge fafaes
Jremare HaTedlel HIEFR @eled
1-3, FIetel U3, AN, 440013,
$HT- mma@moil.nic.in
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el HeTellol 31AEh Walel
TS| STaTETe (AT
éﬂ?{- mm.bg@moil.nic.in

Subject: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in
respect of your Balaghat Manganese Ore Mine, (182.3004 Hect.) Mine code
40MPR01002 in Balaghat district of ML.P. State.

Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017
were found violated in your above mentioned mine during inspection on 27/12/2022 by the

undersigned in presence of Shri Rajesh Bhattacharya, Jt. GM (Mines), & Shri Nilesh Khedekar,
Mine Manager:

IRRUE:E 90 T eetard 1 fEreqd St
Rule According to this rule-No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out
11(1) mining operation in any area except in accordance with the mining plan

approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines. The Modification
of Mining Plan of afore mentioned mine was approved vide this office letter No-
MP/BALAGHAT/MANGANESE/RMP-47/2017-18 dated 23.05.2017
incorporating the proposals of working from 2017-18 to 2021-22. During the
inspection following provisions of the rule are found violated against the approved
proposals for the year 2021-22:

1. Only 853 meters horizontal development is done against the proposal of
1270 meters.

2. 330440 metric Tons of ROM is raised against the proposal of 668566
metric tons.
This clearly indicates the lagging in development as well as ROM production.
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3. Working of 13.5 level towards South side has gone beyond lease boundary
after 48 cross cut encroaching the 7.5 meter barrier and entered in to
adjoining Balaghat & Awlajhari Mine (76.409 hect.).

4. Black dump (partly) & Slag is dumped outside the lease area.

02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an
offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR-2017.

03. Non-compliance of the rule 11(1) of MCDR-2017 may lead to suspension of Mining
operations under the provisions of rule 11(2) of MCDR-2017.

04  You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to
this office within 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.
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Signed by Pukhraj Nenival
Date: 06-01-2023 15:21:26
Reason: Approved
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01. The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt .of Uttar Pradesh, Khanij Bhavan, 27/8, Raja
Ram Mohan Rai Marg, Lucknow, U.P. for information and further necessary action.
02. The District Collector, Balaghat (M.P.) for information.
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